

Nos. 20-543, 20-544

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY,
Petitioner,

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ALASKA NATIVE VILLAGE CORPORATION
ASSOCIATION, INC. ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONS FOR CERTIORARI**

NATALIE A. LANDRETH
ERIN C. DOUGHERTY LYNCH
MATTHEW N. NEWMAN
WESLEY JAMES FURLONG
MEGAN R. CONDON
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
745 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 502
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 276-0680
*Counsel for Respondents
Rosebud Sioux Tribe, Native
Village of Venetie Tribal
Government, Nondalton Tribal
Council, and Arctic Village
Council*

NICOLE E. DUCHENEAUX
Counsel of Record
BIG FIRE LAW & POLICY GROUP, LLP
1404 Fort Crook Road South
Bellevue, NE 68005
(531) 466-8725
nducheneaux@bigfirelaw.com
*Counsel for Respondent
Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe*
PAUL SPRUHAN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
JASON SEARLE
NAVAJO NATION
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-6210
*Counsel for Respondent
Navajo Nation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS.....	2
I. There is No Circuit Split That Warrants Review	2
II. The Circuit Court Decision is Consistent with Longstanding Law that Alaska Na- tive Corporations are Not Tribal Govern- ments	4
A. ANCs have never possessed the re- sponsibilities, powers, or obligations of federally recognized Tribes	5
B. Alaska Tribes have a government-to- government relationship with the United States and offer their Tribal cit- izens and community residents a wide variety of government services	8
C. Alaska Native Corporations do not act on behalf of Tribes or perform Tribal government functions.....	13
D. Title V money was directed to Tribal governments, and not to Alaska Na- tives generally	17

	Page
III. The Circuit Court Decision is Consistent with the Plain Language of the CARES Act, Its Statutory Context, and Legal Precedent.....	21
A. Alaska Native Corporations are not recognized governing bodies of Tribes	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Akiachak Native Cmty. v. Salazar</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9
<i>Akiachak Native Cmty. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 827 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Tanana</i> , 249 P.3d 734 (Alaska 2011)	6, 9
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov’t</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	13, 20, 22
<i>Aleman v. Chugach Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Barron v. Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 1232 (D. Alaska 2019) ...	11, 23
<i>Big Sandy Rancheria v. Becerra</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	24
<i>Cook Inlet Native Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1987).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	3
<i>Eaglesun Sys. Products, Inc. v. Ass’n of Village Council Presidents</i> , No. 13-CV-0438-CVE-PJC (N.D. Okla. Mar. 20, 2014).....	23
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corporation</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	21
<i>John v. Baker</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999).....	6, 9, 18
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	19, 20

	Page
<i>Pearson v. Chugach Gov't Servs., Inc.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D. Del. 2006).....	23
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	19
<i>Seldovia Native Ass'n, Inc. v. Lujan</i> , 904 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	3
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	20
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	18
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	21

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1606(d).....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1607(a).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1392	23
42 U.S.C. § 801(a)(1)	1, 21
42 U.S.C. § 801(d)(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(2)	22
42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(4)	22
42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(5)	1
43 U.S.C. § 1601(b).....	6
43 U.S.C. § 1603	5

	Page
43 U.S.C. § 1605	5
43 U.S.C. § 1606	5
43 U.S.C. § 1606(d).....	7
43 U.S.C. § 1607	5
43 U.S.C. § 1607(a).....	7
Pub. L. No. 105-83, § 325(d), 111 Stat. 1543 (1997).....	15
Alaska Stat. § 10.06.450(b)	7
 REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. § 83.2	6
58 Fed. Reg. 54,364 (Oct. 21, 1993)	7, 23
85 Fed. Reg. 5,461 (Jan. 30, 2020).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
117 Cong. Rec. 46,964 (daily ed. Dec. 14, 1971)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 92-523 (1971)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 103-781 (1994)	24
<i>Problems of Definition of Tribe in Alaska Relat- ing to Public Law 93-638, Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs, 94th Cong. (2nd Sess. 1977)</i>	14
<i>Governmental Jurisdiction of Alaska Native Vil- lages Over Land and Nonmembers, Op. Sol. Interior M-36975 (Jan. 11, 1993)</i>	7, 8, 12

	Page
<i>Indian Health Service, Fiscal Year (FY) 2018 Report to Congress on Contract Funding of In- dian Self-Determination and Education Assis- tance Act Awards (Oct. 18, 2019)</i>	7, 15
U.S. GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, RE- GIONAL ALASKA NATIVE CORPORATIONS: STATUS 40 YEARS AFTER ESTABLISHMENT AND FUTURE CONSIDERATIONS (Dec. 2012).....	8, 13
DAVID S. CASE & DAVID A. VOLUCK, ALASKA NA- TIVES AND AMERICAN LAWS 171 (3d ed. 2012).....	5, 6, 13
COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2015, supp. 2019).....	6, 18
